PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| Guy Orgambide | 03/28/2008 |
| Shrikumar A Nair | 03/28/2008 |
| Mohmed Anwer | 03/28/2008 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Affinergy, Inc. |
|-------------------|-----------------|
| Street Address: | 617 Davis Dr |
| Internal Address: | Suite 100 |
| City: | Durham |
| State/Country: | NORTH CAROLINA |
| Postal Code: | 27713 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

| Property Type | Number | |
|---------------------|-----------|--|
| Application Number: | 61039946 | |
| Application Number: | 12413195 | |
| Application Number: | 12413211 | |
| Application Number: | 12413241 | |
| Application Number: | 12413285 | |
| PCT Number: | US0938573 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)474-9407

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: lkiefer@affinergy.com

Correspondent Name: Affinergy, Inc.
Address Line 1: 617 Davis Dr
Address Line 2: Suite 100

PATENT REEL: 022472 FRAME: 0899

500821913

00 610399

CH \$240 00

| Address Line 4: Durham, NORTH CAROLINA 27713 | | | | |
|--|----------------|--|--|--|
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | AF-034-US-PCT | | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Laura L Kiefer | | | |
| Total Attachments: 2 source=AF-034-Assignment-PROV#page1.tif source=AF-034-Assignment-PROV#page2.tif | | | | |

PATENT REEL: 022472 FRAME: 0900

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Guy Orgambide, Shrikumar Nair, and Mohmed Anwer, the undersigned

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to Affinergy, Inc.

a company of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at Suite 100, 617 Davis Drive, Durham, North Carolina, 27713, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in the applications for United States Letters Patent or corresponding foreign applications, which has been invented by the undersigned and is entitled:

"Coating compositions having improved performance" and in and to said application and all provisional (including, U.S. Application No. 61/039946), nonprovisional, divisional, conventional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States, all other countries in the world, and with any conventions (including the Patent Cooperation Treaty) on any of said inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all other countries in the world on said inventions;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said inventions in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all nonprovisional, divisional, conventional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said inventions and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Executed this:

Date: 28 March 2008

Date: 28 March 2008

State of North Carolina

County of Durham

Before me personally appeared Guy Orgambide and Shrikumar Nair who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be an act of free will and deed, and also represented that each individually is authorized to execute this Assignment on this Assignment 2008.

Amber W. Cash Amber W. Cash My commission expires June 26,2011. PATENT

REEL: 022472 FRAME: 0901

| | 1 000 | | |
|-------|-------|--------|------|
| Date: | XX. | Neivel | 2008 |

Mohmed Anwer

State of North Carolina

County of Durham

Before me personally appeared Mohmed Anwer who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be an act of free will and deed, and also represented that each individually is authorized to execute this Assignment on this $\frac{1}{2}$ day of $\frac{1}{2}$ 2008.

amber W. Cash Amber W. Cosh

My commission expires June 26, 2011